Public Document Pack

East Shared

Delivering quality, affordable and resilient
support services to the public sector

Leicestershire : Notlingharm
County Council City Council

East Midlands Shared Services Joint Committee

Date: Monday, 24 June 2024

Time: 10.00 am

Place: Loxley House, Nottingham. NG2 3NG
Governance Officer: Phil Wye Direct Dial: 0115 8764637

Members are requested to attend the above meeting on the date and at the time and
place stated to transact the following business:

Beth Brown Declan Keegan

Director for Legal and Governance Director of Corporate Resources

Nottingham City Council Leicestershire County Council
Agenda Pages

1 Appointment of Chair

2 Appointment of Vice Chair

3 Apologies for Absence
4 Declarations of Interests
5 Minutes 3-8

Minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2024, for confirmation

6 East Midlands Shared Services Annual Report 2023-2024 9-34
Joint report of the Assistant Director of Finance, Leicestershire County
Council, and the Director of Finance, Nottingham City Council

7 East Midlands Shared Services - Budget outturn 2023-2024 and 35-42
2024-25 budget update
Joint report of the Assistant Director of Finance, Leicestershire County
Council, and the Director of Finance, Nottingham City Council



8 East Midlands Shared Services - Internal Audit Update 43 - 50
Joint report of the Corporate Director for Finance, Nottingham City
Council and Resources and the Assistant Director of Finance,
Leicestershire County Council

9 Future Meeting Dates
To agree to meet on the following Mondays at 1.30am:

16 September 2024
9 December 2024

All items listed under ‘Exclusion of the Public’ will be heard in private. These items have
been included under this section of the agenda because no representations against
hearing them in private were received.

Councillors, co-optees, colleagues and other participants must declare all disclosable
pecuniary and other interests relating to any items of business to be discussed at the
meeting. If you need any advice on declaring an Interest in an item on the agenda, please
contact the Governance Officer shown above before the day of the meeting, if possible.

Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded, including by members of the
public. Any recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the
Council’s policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at:
https://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/your-council/about-the-council/council-meetings-
decisions/recording-reporting-on-public-meetings. Any person intending to record the
meeting is requested to notify the Governance Officer shown above in advance.



https://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/your-council/about-the-council/council-meetings-decisions/recording-reporting-on-public-meetings
https://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/your-council/about-the-council/council-meetings-decisions/recording-reporting-on-public-meetings

Agenda Item 5

Nottingham City Council

East Midlands Shared Services Joint Committee

Minutes of the meeting held at Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham on 18
March 2024 from 10.32 am - 11.23 am

Nottingham City Council

v" Councillor Audra Wynter (Chair)

v Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis
Leicestershire County Council

v Councillor Lee Breckon (Vice-Chair)
v Councillor Peter Bedford

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:

Simone Hines - Assistant Director Finance, Strategic Property and Commissioning
(LCC)

Director of Finance (NCC)

Head of East Midlands Shared Services

Shabana Kausar
Lucy Littlefair

Lee Mann - Strategic Director of HR and EDI (NCC)

Simon Parsons - Audit Manager (NCC)

Jill Turner - Business Development Manager, East Midlands Shared Services
Phil Wye - Governance Officer (NCC)

Call-in

Unless stated otherwise, all decisions made by the East Midlands Shared Services
Joint Committee are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is 26 March 2024.
Decisions cannot be implemented until the next working day f
[...]
urner, Business Support Manager, Elaine Simpson,
who have provided | Finance Service Centre Manager.

input:

Key Decision [ Jyes [X]No Subject to call-in [_]Yes [X]No

Total value of the decision: None

Section 151 Officer expenditure approval
Has any NCC spend been approved by the Section 151 Officer? [ ] Yes[ | No

X] N/a

Spend Control Board approval reference number: N/A

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s): N/A

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):
This report provides the Joint Committee with a summary of the performance of
East Midlands Shared Service (EMSS) during 2023/24.

Exempt information:
None

Recommendation(s):

1. To note the performance of EMSS during 2023/24

2. To request that the EMSS Sponsors and Head of EMSS meet to discuss
and develop an updated 4 year vision and strategic plan for EMSS by 1
September 2024.

Page 9




11

1.2

1.3

2.1

3.1

3.2

4.1

4.2

Reasons for recommendations

To report on the performance of EMSS for 2023/24 including Quarter 4 (Q4).

To provide the Joint Committee with an update on the progress of the projects within
the Business Plan for 2023/24 and 2024/25.

To ensure that the Joint Committee can form a clear and accurate view of the
performance of the service, reporting any highlights or concerns back into their own
organisation.

Other options considered in making recommendations.

None, as EMSS is required by the Partnership agreement to provide performance
updates to Joint Committee.

Performance Summary

2023/24 has been a positive and high performing year for EMSS. Amongst the
highlights has been the successful insourcing of debt back into the Finance Service
Centre, demonstrating its ability to provide high quality recovery services to the
partners, hopefully a blueprint for future expansion in that area. For the Employee
Service Centre, it has been a tale of two halves, with the first half of the financial year
focussed on transitioning external customers to alternati
[...]
ed Service contract. Service levels are now generally within
contract requirements and the service plan continues to drive improvements.

The partners purchased Oracle Guided Learning in May 2023 as part of the Oracle
contract renewal. EMSS picked up its implementation to ensure that it was available
for use by partners, however the uptake was not uniform. This allowed an additional
review before committing further expenditure on the system. Both partners again
agreed that the service on offer was excellent and with new training and guidance

Page 12




5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

required as a result of Redwood, OGL offered the easiest and most effective way to
deliver this.

Another new feature resulting from the contract renewals was the introduction of
Fusion Analytics Warehouse (FAW) for both finance and HCM. This is a reporting
system that allows for far greater analysis of data as well as the ability to combine
information in Oracle with other data sets. As this was a late addition into the bill of
materials there was no budget for implementation, so EMSS was able to use its in-
house expertise to configure, firstly the finance system in Q2 and the HCM system in
Q4. There were some issues getting the EMSS account activated, and this has
resulted in a £50K refund from Oracle.

Joint Committee will recall the very disappointing outcome from the Oracle Cloud
Infrastructure (OCI) health check. This was undertaken to ensure that the
configuration of the core infrastructure of the Oracle system conformed to best
practice and did not present any potential weaknesses. Overall, 61 deficiencies
were identified, some of which were serious. Work began immediately to remedy the
worse issues. However, the best way of resolving the majority of the issues was to
move from Oracle’s Gen 1 infrastructure onto Gen 2. This would also improve
general system running and should, over time, reduce the costs of universal credits.
The move to Gen 2 was completed in November and all the identified weaknesses
have been addressed in line with Oracle’s recommendations. These included
activating the automatic alert system, so if anyone tries to change the fundamental
configuration, EMSS are alerted. A new OCI health check has been commissioned
to ensure that the changes have been made and the system conforms with Oracle
guidance.

ESC activities

In addition the ESC began work on implemented the seeded absence solution. This
is fundamental to the stabilisation work and will lead to the move to seeded pensions
for teachers.

The ESC has also introduced the Assure system. This is product by Egress for the
checking of payrolls. Primarily it was procured to support the vast quantity of quality
checks needed to implement the sickness solution as part of parallel payroll runs.
However, its significant functionality is supporting the day to day operation as well.

FSC Activities

The much greater stability of the finance system has allowed the FSC more
opportunity to look for improvements to systems and processes. The first area
delivered was to identify and implement an alternative bank account checking
system. The system in use from Experian did not return an acceptable level of
positive matches, this resulted in manual work to contact suppliers directly to confirm
bank details and in turn creates additional work to satisfy suppliers that the request is
legitimate. A system provided as a module on the existing BACS system was
identified and procured. Bank verification processes are much improved.

5.10 The FSC have also been working with partners and Oracle to identify improvements

that can be made by better use of functionality already available. This has included

Page 13



an in-depth review of AR functionality to address some of the issues both EMSS and
partners have identified. Further work on the PIVI carried out by Oracle is needed to
deliver better value form the investment already made by partners.

5.11 The FSC has also delivered phase 2 of the K
[...]
bust and consistent payroll service.

The Transformation Plan set out the priorities and activities across four phases:
e Stagel Foundation April 2023 — September 2023
e Stage 2 Deliver the Basics October 2023 — March 2024
e Stage 3 Develop the Service April 2024 — September 2024
e Stage 4 Optimise the Service October 2024 — April 2025

In summary, significant progress has been made on many aspects of the plan:

* Reduced the complexity of the operation by pulling out of the education market.

» Successfully managed the budget this financial year, delivering an underspend.

* Team Leader training on leadership / effective management

* Clarity on ESC delivery model — what services we provide and process
ownership

* Monthly account meetings

» Closer working relationship with HR colleagues

* Overpayments project

Page 18




8.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

8.8

8.9

8.10

* Rebranding the support portal

* Monthly Customer Boards

+ Change Boards

« Payroll apprenticeship programme supports the ESC commercially.

» Development Team has delivered a huge programme of work in last 12 months

The ESC Transformation Plan has delivered significant benefits for the service, with
the decision to withdraw from the education market being the most impactful. In early
2023, the service faced extensive and complex work to address the underlying system
issues; and was struggling to deliver a high quality service to its customers.

255 schools and academies were given notice in February 2023 and smoothly
transitioned to alternative providers by the end of August 2023. It was a huge project,
involving the migration of data, liaison with new providers, supporting maintained
schools through regular communications, discussions with finance colleagues and
managing queries.

The decision to cease trading with schools and academies, triggered a restructure of
the ESC and resulted in 3 staff finding alternative employment externally, 6 being
redeployed or taking up opportunities within LCC, 16 takin
[...]
been
§£ the ESC and BD agreed and work
staff into the main will begin on
Pen Lloyd building @ detailed lay outs.
Staff have been
made away that
the move will
happen this year.
Table 2

Work is outstanding to discuss and update the vision for the shared service in the
short to medium term, to ensure its plans are aligned with the strategic priorities of
each of the partner councils. It is requested that the Sponsors provide the direction
required by September 2024, to ensure any requirements are included in the budget
setting process, updated Medium Term Financial Plan and Strategic Plan for the
next four years.

Finance colleague comments (including implications and value for

money/VAT)

In compiling this report discussions have taken place with the Head of EMSS - Lucy
Littlefair, EMSS Sponsors - Shabana Kausar and Simone Hines, and Susan Baum
Finance Business Partner for EMSS.

Legal and Procurement colleague comments (including risk management issues,

and legal, Crime and Disorder Act and procurement implications)

None

Page 28




13.2

14

141

15

151

16

16.1

17

17.1

There are no Crime and Disorder Act implications considered to arise directly from
this report.

Social value considerations

None

Equality Impact Assessment (EIA)

Has the equality impact of the proposals in this report been assessed?

An EIA is not required because the report does not involve changes to staffing or
services.

List of background papers relied upon in writing this report (not including
published documents or confidential or exempt information)

None

Published documents referred to in this report

None

Page 29



Appendix A
Staff Survey Action Plan

Background

LCC reran its Staff Survey in 2023. Due to the difficult business decisions taken in
the ESC and the effect on staff, there was an assumption that overall satisfaction
results would decline. However, as the chart below demonstrates, most staff
responded positively.

2017 w2019 e—202] ——2023

The council is a gopod 
[...]
es [X] No

Total value of the decision: N/A

Section 151 Officer expenditure approval

Has any NCC spend been approved by the Section 151 Officer? [ ]Yes[ ] No
X] N/a

Spend Control Board approval reference number:

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s):

Page 35



Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):

The report provides the Joint Committee with an update on the outturn position of
the East Midlands Shared Service (EMSS) and Oracle/ICT spend for the financial
year 2023/24 and use of reserves. An update on the spend against earmarked
funding for continuous improvements, which are separate to the EMSS partnership
contributions, is also provided.

These financial results will be included in the financial reporting of both Nottingham
City and Leicestershire County Councils

Exempt information:

None

Recommendation(s):

1. Note the outturn position of EMSS for 2023/24, reporting an overspend of £12
thousand. Additional contribution made by each partner authority was £6
thousand.

2. Note the reserve position.

3. Note the spend against additional earmarked funding for completing the Fit for
the Future programme and stabilising the Employee Service Centre and
HR/Payroll System.

1. Reasons for recommendations

1.1 To provide the Joint Committee with the outturn position of the EMSS for the
financial year 2023/24; an update on the reserve position; and acknowledge the
restated spend against additional earmarked funding - approving any additional
funding requirements.

2. Background (including outcomes of consultation)

2.1 EMSS receive income from a small number of external organisations for whom
they deliver work on their behalf, but the majority of funding is received from the
two partners of Nottingham City Council (NCC) and Leicestershire County
Council (LCC). For 2023/24 the partnership funding contributions are £3.043
million (or 54.3%) by NCC and £2.559 million (or 45.7%) by LCC towards the net
overall cost.

2.2 These allocat
[...]
anisation and budget.

e |ICT On-going - £141 thousand overspend relates to a Mastek quarterly
invoice that the service was unable to accrue for in 22/23 due to the timing of
the invoice (£109 thousand) and increased Oracle license costs — credit note
pending (E39 thousand) partially offset by staffing underspend (£7 thousand).

4.4 In recognition of the overall overspend position each partner has made an
additional contribution of £6 thousand.

5. Reserve Position

Page 38



5.1 Table 2 provides a summary of the movements in reserve and balance remaining
on 31st March 2024.

EMSS Tbtal Reserves

Opening Balance £13,778
Deposits into reserves:

Seeded Absence Project £104,600
Available reserves £118,378
Use of reserves:

Banctec replacement system -£13,778
Forecast Use of Reserves -£13,778
Closing Balance £104,600|

Table 2: Balance on EMSS reserve as at 315t March 2024

5.2 The opening reserve balance at the start of 2023/24 was £14 thousand. This has
been used to fund the balance of the cost associated with the Bantec
replacement system (£14 thousand). A commitment was also made in-year to
fund the seeded absence project. Work is ongoing and a contribution of £105
thousand has been made from the 2023/24 budget to the reserves, to cover the
final invoices.

5.3 The closing balance on the reserve on 315t March 2024 is £105 thousand and
will be used to pay for the remaining works on the seeded absence project during
2024/25.

6. Additional Funding Pressures Outside Existing Partnership Arrangements

6.1 Separate to the partnership budget and contributions are the HR/Payroll
improvement project and the Fit for the Future legacy project budgets which were
agreed at the Fit for the Future Programme Board in May 2022 as well as

redundancy costs associated with the ESC restructure.

6.2 HCM Stabilisation Costs

6.2.1 Following the resolution of the dispute with the HR/Payroll system provider
and the ongoing challenges of stabilising the system and service, additional
fu
[...]
shed documents referred to in this report

12.1 None

Page 42



Agenda Item 8

East Shared

Delivering quality, affordable and resilient
support services to the public sector

4% Nottingham

Leicestershire .
HCoumyCouncil =228 City Council |

East Midlands Shared Services Joint Committee
24 June 2024

Subject: East Midlands Shared Services — Internal Audit Update
Corporate Ross Brown — Corporate Director of Finance and
Director(s) / Resources (Section 151 Officer), Nottingham City
Director(s): Council (NCC)

Simone Hines — Assistant Director of Finance, Strategic
Property and Commissioning, Leicestershire County
Council (LCC)

Portfolio Holder(s): | Councillor Linda Woodings

Report author and Shabana Kausar — Director of Finance (Deputy Section
contact details: 151 Officer)

John Slater - Group Assurance & Audit Governance

Manager
Other colleagues None
who have provided
input:
Key Decision [ Jyes [XINo Subject to call-in X] Yes [ ]No

Total value of the decision: N/A

Section 151 Officer expenditure approval

Has any NCC spend been approved by the Section 151 Officer? [ ]Yes[ | No
X N/a

Spend Control Board approval reference number:

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s):

Scheduled ahead of the meeting on 24 June 2024.

Page 43



Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):

The report provides the Joint Committee with an update on East Midlands Shared
Service (EMSS) 2023/24 Internal Audits and seeks approval for the 2024/25
EMSS Audit Plan.

Exempt information:

None

Recommendation(s):

1.

Notes the progress against the audit plan for 2023/24 (Section 3).

2.

Approve the 2024/25 EMSS Audit Plan (Section 4 and Appendix 1).

3.

Notes that 2024/25 will be the last year that NCC will provide an Internal Audit
service to EMSS (paragraph 4.2).

Notes that NCC and LCC will be working with EMSS to explore options for
delivering an Internal Audit provision from 2025/26, with the recommended
option to be brought back to committee for co
[...]
ng themselves with business continuity arrangements through
testing at an early stage in their tenure (during 2024). EMSS should also
look to influence partners to improve their related business continuity
function, to the same standard.

Due to resource limitations Accounts Receivable and System Admin and
Access Control, the approach adopted in 2023/24 has been focused on follow-
up recommendations from 2022/23.

Internal capacity has been a key factor in the slippage of EMSS audit activity in
2023/24. Whereas the internal audit function did not have capacity to deliver
this, the Council commits to making available the necessary resource for
completing the 2023/24 audit.

NCC have made arrangements to cover the Head of Internal Audit role from
July 2024.

2024/25 Internal Audit Plan

The plan for 2024/25 has been prepared on the same basis as 2023/24 plan
and is attached as Appendix 1 and is subject to amendments following review
by the Head of Internal Audit in consultation with LCC and EMSS.

NCC'’s Internal Audit service’s primary obligation is to ensure it can effectively
deliver an internal audit function for the Council to provide the necessary
assurance to its members and officers. Following discussions with LCC, NCC
has agreed that 2024/25 will be the last year that it provides the service. NCC
and LCC will work in partnership with EMSS over the coming year to explore
delivery options for an audit provision for EMSS from 1 April 2025.

It should be noted that currently there is a shortage of experienced and skilled
audit professionals in the market and the Council is not alone in experiencing

recruitment issues including through the interim market. Whereas the internal

audit function does not have capacity to deliver this, the Council commits to

Page 46



5.1

5.2

6.1

7.1

8.1

8.2

9.1

10.

making available the necessary resources for the provision of internal audit
services to EMSS as set out in Appendix 1. For 2024/25 the Council will
continue to 

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 
 

East Midlands Shared Services Joint Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham. NG2 3NG on 24 June 2024 
from 10.00 am - 11.13 am 
 
Leicestershire County Council 




 

Councillor Lee Breckon (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Peter Bedford 
Councillor Louise Richardson (Substitute) 
 

 

Nottingham City Council  


 
Councillor Linda Woodings (Chair) 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis 
 

 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Susan Baum - Finance Business Partner, Leicestershire County Council 
Simone Hines - Assistant Director Finance, Strategic Property and Commissioning (LCC) 
Shabana Kausar - Director of Finance (NCC) 
Lucy Littlefair - Head of East Midlands Shared Services 
Lee Mann - Strategic Director of HR and EDI (NCC) 
Jill Turner - Business Development Manager, East Midlands Shared Services 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer (NCC) 

 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions made by the East Midlands Shared Services Joint 
Committee are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is 3 July 2024. Decisions cannot be 
implemented until the next working day following this date. 
 
1  Appointment of Chair 

 
Resolved to appoint Councillor Linda Woodings as Chair of the Committee for the 2024-
25 municipal year. 
 
2  Appointment of Vice Chair 

 
Resolved to appoint Councillor Lee Breckon as Vice-Chair of the Committee for the 
2024-25 municipal year. 
 
3  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Peter Bedford (sent substitute) 
 
4  Declarations of Interests 

 



East Midlands Shared Services Joint Committee - 24.06.24 

2 

None. 
 
5  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2024 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
6  East Midlands Shared Services Annual Report 2023-2024 

 
Lucy Littlefair, Head of East Midlands Shared Services, presented the report providing the 
Joint Committee with a summary of the performance of East Midlands Shared Service (EMSS) 
during 2023-24, highlighting the following: 
 
(a) 2023-24 has been a positive and high performing year for EMSS. Amongst the highlights 

has been the successful insourcing of debt back into the Finance Service Centre, 
demonstrating its ability to provide high quality recovery services to the partners; 
 

(b) the Oracle Recruiting Cloud (ORC) was launched  in April 2023. In order to use the module 
a number of compromises were required, mainly to accommodate staff without work email 
addresses. At that time both partners committed to providing work emails, however this has 
proven more complex than anticipated; 
 

(c) significant work has been undertaken in working with Mastek to improve the delivery of the 
Managed Service contract. Service levels are now generally within contract requirements 
and the service plan continues to drive improvements; 
 

(d) the partners purchased Oracle Guided Learning in May 2023 as part of the Oracle contract 
renewal. EMSS picked up its implementation to ensure that it was available for use by 
partners, however the uptake was not uniform. This allowed an additional review before 
committing further expenditure on the system; 
 

(e) a new feature resulting from contract renewals was the introduction of Fusion Analytics 
Warehouse (FAW) for both finance and HCM. This is a reporting system that allows for far 
greater analysis of data as well as the ability to combine information in Oracle with other 
data sets; 
 

(f) an Oracle Cloud Infrastructure (OCI) health check was undertaken to ensure that the 
configuration of the core infrastructure of the Oracle system conformed to best practice and 
did not present any potential weaknesses. Overall, 61 deficiencies were identified, some of 
which were serious. Work began immediately to remedy the worse issues. However, the 
best way of resolving the majority of the issues was to move from Oracle’s Generation 1 
infrastructure onto Generation 2. This would also improve general system running and 
should, over time, reduce the costs of universal credits. The move to Generation 2 was 
completed in November and all the identified weaknesses have been addressed in line with 
Oracle’s recommendations; 
 

(g) the Employee Service Centre (ESC) has introduced the Assure system, which is a product 
by Egress for the checking of payrolls. Primarily it was procured to support the vast quantity 
of quality checks needed to implement the sickness solution as part of parallel payroll runs. 
However, its significant functionality is supporting the day to day operation as well; 
 



East Midlands Shared Services Joint Committee - 24.06.24 

3 

(h) an alternative bank account checking system has been procured and implemented as the 
system in use from Experian did not return an acceptable level of positive matches, Bank 
verification processes are now much improved; 
 

(i) work is progressing to finalise the plans for Redwood, the new look and feel for the Oracle 
system, which also includes new functionality; 
 

(j) the overall trend for customer satisfaction is generally on an upwards trajectory, with overall 
satisfaction remaining at 83%, just below the target of 85%; 
 

(k) the ESC Transformation Plan has delivered significant benefits for the service, with the 
decision to withdraw from the education market being the most impactful. 255 schools and 
academies were given notice in February 2023 and smoothly transitioned to alternative 
providers by the end of August 2023. It was a huge project, involving the migration of data, 
liaison with new providers, supporting maintained schools through regular communications, 
discussions with finance colleagues and managing queries; 
 

(l) work is outstanding to discuss and update the vision for the shared service in the short to 
medium term, to ensure its plans are aligned with the strategic priorities of each of the 
partner councils. It is requested that the Sponsors provide the direction required by 
September 2024, to ensure any requirements are included in the budget setting process, 
updated Medium Term Financial Plan and Strategic Plan for the next four years. 

 
Resolved to 
 
(1) note the performance of EMSS during 2023-24; 

 
(2) request that the EMSS Sponsors and Head of EMSS meet to discuss and develop an 

updated 4 year vision and strategic plan for EMSS by 1 September 2024. 
 
Reasons for decisions: 
 

 To note the performance of EMSS for 2023424 including Quarter 4 (Q4). 

 To receive an update on the progress of the projects within the Business Plan for 2023-24 
and 2024-25. 

 To ensure that the Joint Committee can form a clear and accurate view of the performance 
of the service, reporting any highlights or concerns back into their own organisation. 

 
Other options considered: 
 

 None, as EMSS is required by the Partnership agreement to provide performance updates 
to Joint Committee. 

 
7  East Midlands Shared Services - Budget outturn 2023-2024 and 2024-25 

budget update 
 

Susan Baum, EMSS Finance Business Partner, presented the report providing the Joint 
Committee with an update on the outturn position of the East Midlands Shared Service 
(EMSS) and Oracle/ICT spend for the financial year 2023-24 and use of reserves, highlighting 
the following: 
 



East Midlands Shared Services Joint Committee - 24.06.24 

4 

(a) the overall outturn position for EMSS on 31st March 2024 (period 12) was £5.61 million, 
which represents an overspend of £12k (or 0.2%) against the approved budget for the year. 
This includes the agreed pay award, based on £1,925 per FTE, which totalled £280k and 
represented a £60k overspend against the approved budget provision; 
 

(b) the opening reserve balance at the start of 2023-24 was £14k. This has been used to fund 
the balance of the cost associated with the Bantec replacement system (£14k). A 
commitment was also made in-year to fund the seeded absence project. Work is ongoing 
and a contribution of £105k has been made from the 2023-24 budget to the reserves, to 
cover the final invoices. The closing balance on the reserve on 31st March 2024 is £105k 
and will be used to pay for the remaining works on the seeded absence project during 
2024-25; 
 

(c) additional funding was separately approved in March 2022 to address outstanding projects 
following the closure of the Fit for the Future programme and to fund the archiving of 
Ebusiness, of which a balance of £87k remained for 2023-24. The actual cost amounted to 
£87k in 2023-24, representing an underspend of £15k (17.7%) – an improved position on 
that previously reported to Joint Committee in January 2024; 
 

(d) the overall funding requirement for 2024-25 now stands at £5.64 million, which represents 
an increase of £41k (or 0.7%) compared to the current level of partner contributions, with 
the service effectively absorbing 83% (or £198k) of the projected £239k pay award for 
2024-25. 
 

Resolved to 
 
(1) Note the outturn position of EMSS for 2023-24, reporting an overspend of £12,000. 

Additional contribution made by each partner authority was £6,000; 
 

(2) note the reserve position; 
 

(3) Note the spend against additional earmarked funding for completing the Fit for the 
Future programme and stabilising the Employee Service Centre and HR/Payroll 
System. 

 
Reasons for decisions: 
 

 To receive the outturn position of the EMSS for the financial year 2023-24, an update on 
the reserve position, and to acknowledge the restated spend against additional earmarked 
funding, approving any additional funding requirements. 

 
Other options considered: 
 

 The requirement to provide financial outturn position to the Joint Committee is a key part of 
the financial management process and therefore, no other options were relevant. 

 
8  East Midlands Shared Services - Internal Audit Update 

 
Shabana Kausar, Director of Finance, Nottingham City Council, presented the report providing 
the Joint Committee with an update on East Midlands Shared Service (EMSS) 2023-24 



East Midlands Shared Services Joint Committee - 24.06.24 

5 

Internal Audits and seeking approval for the 2024-25 EMSS Audit Plan, highlighting the 
following: 
 
(a) the draft internal audit reports for 2023-24 Payroll and Accounts Receivable will be issued 

to EMSS management by end of June 2024 for review, with a view to finalise internal audit 
opinion in quarter 2; 
 

(b) due to resource limitations Accounts Receivable and System Admin and Access Control, 
the approach adopted in 2023-24 has been focused on follow-up recommendations from 
2022-23; 
 

(c) internal capacity has been a key factor in the slippage of EMSS audit activity in 2023-24. 
Whereas the internal audit function did not have capacity to deliver this, the Council 
commits to making available the necessary resource for completing the 2023-24 audit; 
 

(d) following discussions with LCC, NCC has agreed that 2024-25 will be the last year that it 
provides the service. NCC and LCC will work in partnership with EMSS over the coming 
year to explore delivery options for an audit provision for EMSS from 1 April 2025; 
 

(e) currently there is a shortage of experienced and skilled audit professionals in the market 
and NCC is not alone in experiencing recruitment issues including through the interim 
market. For 2024-25 NCC will continue to manage the EMSS audit plan alongside the NCC 
audit plan through internal provision including use of agencies and will keep EMSS and 
LCC abreast of any deviations or changes to audit plan timelines. 
 

Resolved to 
 
(1) note the progress against the audit plan for 2023-24; 

 
(2) note the draft audit plan for 24-25, subject to a final plan being brought back to the 

Committee in September by the Head of Internal Audit for approval; 
 

(3) note that 2024-25 will be the last year that NCC will provide an Internal Audit service 
to EMSS; 
 

(4) note that NCC and LCC will be working with EMSS to explore options for delivering 
an Internal Audit provision from 2025/26, with the recommended option to be 
brought back to committee for consideration in the early part of quarter 3. 

 
Reasons for decisions: 
 

 To receive assurance that EMSS has appropriate audit arrangements in place. 
 
Other options considered: 
 

 None. 
 
9  Future Meeting Dates 

 
Resolved to meet on the following Mondays at 10.30am: 
 



East Midlands Shared Services Joint Committee - 24.06.24 

6 

 16 September 2024 

 9 December 2024 
 


